GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1909
ANSWERED ON 14/12/2021

PORTS RUN BY GOVERNMENT, PRIVATE AND PPP MODE
1909. SHRI K. SOMAPRASAD:
Will the Minister of PORTS. SHIPPING & WATERWAYS be pleased to state:
(a) the details of number of ports run by Government, private and by PPP mode at present in the

country; and
(b) whether any Government port has been privatised during 2018-2021, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) All 12 (twclve) Major Ports are run by the Government of India (Ministry of Ports,
Shipping & Waterways). However, operation and maintenance of the Berths/Terminals at Major
Ports are being donc on Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode on case to case basis. List of the
Berths/Terminals at Major Ports operated and awarded on PPP mode is annexed.

(b) No, Sir.
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ANNEXURFE

Berths/Terminals at Major Ports operated on Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode:

from 9™ Berth to Coal Yard at the
Existing Coal Yard

S. Projects Ports Concessionaires

No.

1 Dry Bulk Terminal off Tekra near | Deendayal — Port | M/s  Adani Kandla Bulk
Tuna on BOT basis (Outside Kandla | Trust Terminal Pvt Ltd
Creek) - B

2 Development, Operation & | Deendayal ~ Port | M/s  Kandla International
Maintenance of Container Terminal | Trust Container Terminal Pvt Ltd
at Berth No. 11& 12 on PPP
mode(BOT basis) -

3 Container Freight Station Deendayal  Port | M/s  Central ~ Warehousing

Trust Corporation Ltd
4 Container Terminal, NSICT JLN Port Trust P&O Ports
S5 Third Container Terminal, GTIPL JLN Port Trust AP Moller Maersk A/S Group
and CONCOR

6 Extension of Container Berth by 330 | JLN Port Trust Nhava Sheva (India) Gateway
m towards North Terminal Pvt Ltd

7 Development of 4™  Container | JLN Port Trust Bharat Mumbai  Container
Terminal at JN Port Terminal Pvt Ltd (run by Port

of Singapore Authority)

8 Development of Coal Handling | Mormugao  Port | M/s Adani Murmugao Port
Terminal at Berth No.7 Trust Terminal Pvt Ltd

9 Bulk Cargo Berths No. SA & 6A Mormugao  Port | M/s South West Port Ltd

Trust

10 Construction and Operation of (Berth | New  Mangalore | M/s Udupi Power Corporation
No.15) and associated facilities for | Port Trust LLimited (UPCL)
handling bulk quantity of Coal for
UPCL

11 Mechanization of Berth No.16 for | New Mangalore | M/s  Chettinad ~ Mangalore
providing equipment for handling | Port Trust Coal  Terminal Pvt Ltd
bulk Cargo on DBFOT basis at (CMCTPL)
NMPT

12 International Container Transhipment | Cochin Port Trust | M/s India Gateway Terminal
Terminal (ICTT) at Vallarpadam Pvt Ltd (IGTPL)

B | [Licensce]

13 LNG Port &Terminal Facilities in | Cochin Port Trust | M/s Petronet LNG Ltd (PLL)
Puthuvypeen SEZ

14 Development of 7" Berth as | VOC Port Trust M/s PSA SICAL Terminals
Container Terminal [.td, Tuticorin

15 Berth No. 8 Container Terminal VOC Port Trust M/s DBGT Ltd, Mumbai

16 Upgradation of Mechanical Handling | VOC Port Trust M/s Imcola Crane Company
Equipment in Berth No. 1 to Berth Pvt Ltd, Chennai
No. 6 and Berth No. 9

17 Mechanization of Cargo Evacuation | VOC Port Trust M/s Chennai Radha

Engineering Works, Chennai
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18 Container Terminal -1 | Chennai Port | M/s.  Chennai  Container |
Trust Terminal Pvt Ltd (CCTPL)
19 Development  of 2" Container | Chennai Port | M/s. Chennai International
Terminal | Trust Terminals Pvt Ltd (CITPL)
20 Marine Liquid Terminal-1 Kamarajar  Port | Ennore Tank Terminal Pvt.
Ltd. (Ennore) Ltd.
21 Development of Coal Terminal for Kamarajar ~ Port | Chettinad International Coal
users other than TNEB on BOT basis | Ltd. (Ennore) Terminal Pvt. Ltd.
22 Development of Multi-Cargo | Kamarajar ~ Port Chettinad International Bulk
Terminal on DBFOT basis | Ltd. (Ennore) Terminal Pvt. Ltd.
23 Development of Container Terminal Kamarajar ~ Port | Adani Ennore  Container |
7 | L . (Ennore) Terminal Pvt. Ltd.
24 Multipurpose Berths- EQ-8 & EQ-9 | Visakhapatnam M/s Vizag Seaport Ltd,
Port Trust Visakhapatnam (VSPL)
i Container Terminal, Outer harbour Visakhapatnam M/s Visakha Container
| Por t Trust | Terminal Pvt Ltd (VCTPL)
26 Development of EQ-10 Berth in | Vlsakhapatnam AVR Infra Pvt Ltd (AVRIPL)
Inner Harbour for handling Liquid | Port Trust
Cargo .
27 Mechanised Coal handling Facilities | Visakhapatnam Vizag General Cargo Berth
at General Cargo Berth (GCB) in the | Port Trust Pvt Ltd (VGCBPL)
| Outer Harbour I | - -
28 | Development of EQ-1 in East Docks Vnsdkhdpatnam Adani Vlzag Coal Terminal
Port Trust pvt Ltd (AVCTPL)
29 Development of Clean Multi- CdI‘UO Paradlp PortTrust | Paradip International Cargo
Berth in Southern Dock Terminal: JM Baxi Group
30 Development of Deep Draft Iron Ore | Paradip Port Trust | JSW Paradip Terminal Pvt
Berth. o td: ISW Group
31 Mult1Mse Berth No. 12 (erstwhlle Syama Prasad | M/s Tata Martrade
Berth No.13) Mookerjee  Port International Logistics Ltd.
Trust
32 Multipurpose ~ Berth  No. 4A | Syama Prasad | M/s International Sea Ports
(erstwhile Berth No.4) Mookerjee  Port | (Haldia) Pvt. Ltd.
Trust
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Berths/Terminals at Major Ports awarded on Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode

Concessionaires
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S. Projects Ports
No.
1 Development of Oil Jetty to handle Liquid | Deendayal Port Trust | M/s Kandla Oil Terminal
Cargo and Ship bunkering Terminal at Old Pvt I.td
Kandla on PPP mode
2 Development of Marine Liquid Terminal | Deendayal Port Trust | M/s Coviva Energy
Facilities consisting of SPM and two Terminals Ltd (CETL)
Product Jetties in DPT Waters at OOT,
Vadinar, Deendayal Port on Captive Use
basis
3 Construction of Offshore Container Berths | Mumbai Port Trust Indira Container Terminal
and Development of Terminal on BOT I.td
basis at Mumbai Harbour
+ Redevelopment of Berths 8, 9 and Barge Mormugao Port Trust | M/s Goa Sea Port Pvt Ltd
Berths at the Port of Mormugao, Goa
5 Mechanization of Berth No.14 for handling | New Mangalore Port | M/s  JSW  Mangalore
Containers and other Clean Cargo on | Trust Container Terminal Pt
DBFOT basis at NMPT Lid (JSWMCT)
6 Modification of existing Iron Ore Terminal Kamarajar Port L.td. SICAL Iron Ore Terminal
to also handle Coal Pvt. Lud. B ]
7 Development of North Cargo Berth-1I on | VOC Port Trust M/s Tuticorin Coal
DBFOT basis Terminal Pvt Ltd (TCTPL)
[an SPV formed by ABG-
LDA)
8 Development of EQ-1A in East Docks Visakhapatnam  Port | SEW Vizag Coal Terminal
Trust PvtLtd (SVCTPL)
0 Installation  of Mechanised handling | Visakhapatnam Port Vizag Agriport Pvt Ltd
Facilities for Fertilizers at EQ-7 in the | Trust (VAPL)
Inner Harbour
10 Upgradation  of the Existing  OHC | Visakhapatnam Port | Essar VEagTer‘m‘inhaniwIE*
Mechanised  Outer  Harbour Facility | Trust (EVTL)
(Phase-I) and Creation of New Mechanised
Inner Harbour Facility (Phase-II) at VPT
for Iron Ore handling on DBFOT basis n
11 Container Terminal Expansion Visakhapatnam  Port | M/s  Visakha Container
Trust Terminal Pvt Ltd
| (VCTPL)
12 Mechanisation of EQ1 to EQ3 Berths Paradip Port Trust Paradip East Quay Coal |
Terminal Pvt Ltd: JSW
) Group
13 Development of New Coal Berth for Paradip Port Trust Kalinm
handling of Coal imports at Paradip Port Terminal Paradip Pvt Ltd:
on BOT basis Kakinada-Bothra-Ripley
- Consortium
14 Setting up of Liquid Cargo Handling Jetty | Syama Prasad | M/s Hooghly Oil & Gas
alongwith  associated facilities  at | Mookerjee Port Trust Terminal
Shalukkhali, Haldia Dock-II, Haldia Dock
Complex, Kolkata Port Trust on DBEFOT
basis B ] I B
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